

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ARTICLE 19: GLOBAL CAMPAIGN FOR FREE EXPRESSION
AND THE INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE CLINIC AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

DAVID KAYE
EMILE G. AYOUB
INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE CLINIC
UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
401 E. PELTASON DRIVE
IRVINE, CA 92697
(949) 824-0066
DKAYE@LAW.UCI.EDU

ROBERT P. LATHAM
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MARC FULLER
HANNAH WALSH
JACKSON WALKER LLP
2323 ROSS AVENUE, STE. 600
DALLAS, TX 75201
(214) 952-6000
BLATHAM@JW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT’S APPLICATION OF SECTION 230 SHOULD BE GUIDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES AND INTERNATIONALLY RECOGNIZED FREE SPEECH NORMS	5
A. Congress Understood That Internet Users Are the Ultimate Beneficiaries of Broad Section 230 Immunity.	5
B. Foreign Courts Have Protected Users’ Free Speech by Reducing the Specter of Liability for Platforms That Host That Speech.....	10
II. AUTOMATED CONTENT MODERATION TOOLS CANNOT ADEQUATELY PROTECT FREE EXPRESSION.....	14
A. Automated Systems Cannot Accurately and Objectively Identify “Terrorist” Content and Other Harmful Speech.	14
B. A Lack of Transparency Compounds These Problems	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO CONGRESS TO EVALUATE AND ENACT ANY POTENTIAL REFORMS TO SECTION 230.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	9
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	9
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Bunt v. Tilley</i> , EWHC 407 (QB) [72] [2006]	11
Corte Suprema de Justicia de la Nación [CSJN] [National Supreme Court of Justice], 28/10/2014, “Rodríguez, María Belén c. Google Inc./daños y perjuicios,” http://www.saij.gov.ar/corte-supremajusticia-nacion-federal-ciudad-autonoma-buenos-aires-rodriguez-maria-belen-google-incotro-danos-perjuicios-fa14000161-2014-10-28/123456789-161-0004-lots-eupmocsollaf [https://perma.cc/6876-2G3P] (Arg.)	10
Corte Suprema de Justicia de la Nación [CSJN] [National Supreme Court of Justice], 28/6/2022, Denegri, Nathalia Ruth c. Google Inc./derechos personalísmos: Acciones relacionadas, https://sjconsulta.csjn.gov.ar/sjconsulta/documentos/verDocumentoByIdLinksJSP.html?idDocumento=7765751&cache=1656433432111 (Arg.)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davison v. Habeeb</i> , EWHC 3031 (QB) [68] [2011]	11
<i>Kaschke v. Gray</i> , EWHC 690 (QB) [100] [2010]	11
<i>Peterson v. Google LLC</i> , C-682/18 & C-683-18, ECLI:EU:2021:503	12
<i>Royo v. Google</i> , (Barcelona appellate court judgment 76/2013 of 13 February 2013 requiring court order prior to platform removal obligation) at Section 7; Asociación de <i>Internautas v.</i> <i>SGAE</i> (Spanish supreme court judgment 773/2009 of 9 December 2009), https://bit.ly/2HANz7t [https://perma.cc/62S3-NU2X]	11
<i>Singhal v. Union of India</i> , 12 SCC 73 (2015) (India)	11
<i>Tamiz v. Google Inc.</i> , EWCA Civ 68 [2013]	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230..... passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

INTERNATIONAL STATUTES

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Oct. 5, 1977, T.I.A.S. No. 92-908, 999 U.N.T.S 171 (“ICCPR”)	1
<i>Marco Civil da Internet</i> , federal law 12.965, arts. 18-19; Law No. 20,430-modifying Law 17,336 on Intellectual Property, art. 85, Mayo 4, 2010, Diario Oficial [D.O.] (Chile) (English translation available at https://www.cdt.org/files/file/ChileanLaw20430-ModifyingLaw17336.pdf)	11
Netzdurchsetzungsgesetz [NetzDG] [Network Enforcement Act] Sept. 1 2017, BGBl I at 3352, (Ger.) (for an English translation, See https://www.bmj.de/SharedDocs/Gesetzgebungsverfahren/Dokumente/NetzDG_engl.pdf?__blob=publicationFile&v=2)	19

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

117th Congressional Session Hearings on Section 230, GOVINFO.GOV, https://www.govinfo.gov/ ...	24
141 Cong. Rec. H8470	6
Valerie C. Brannon & Eric N. Holmes, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Section 230: An Overview</i> , R46751 (2021)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Angel Diaz & Laura Hecht Felella, <i>Double Standards in Social Media Content Moderation</i>, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Aug. 4, 2021), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/double-standards-social-media-content-moderation</p>	22
<p>Article 19 et al, <i>Joint Letter to New Executive Director, Global Internet Forum to Counter Terrorism</i>, Human Rights Watch (July 30, 2020), https://www.hrw.org/news/2020/07/30/joint-letter-new-executive-director-global-internet-forum-counter-terrorism.....</p>	21
<p>Article 19, <i>Google Spain v. Commission Nationale De L'informatique Et Des Libertés (CNIL)</i>, Case C-507/17 (Nov. 29, 2017) https://www.article19.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/Google-v-CNIL-A19-intervention-EN-11-12-17-FINAL-v2.pdf</p>	13
<p>Article 19, <i>Watching the Watchmen Content Moderation, Governance, and Freedom of Expression</i> (2021)</p>	7
<p>Aurora Harley, <i>Individualized Recommendations: Users' Expectations & Assumptions</i>, Nielsen Norman Group (September 30, 2018), https://www.nngroup.com/articles/recommendation-expectations/</p>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Brittan Heller, <i>Combatting Terrorist-Related Content through AI and Information Sharing</i> , The Carr Center for Human Rights Policy (April 26, 2019), https://www.ivir.nl/publicaties/ download/Hash_sharing_Heller_April_2019. pdf	22
BSR, <i>Human Rights Due Diligence of Meta’s Impacts in Israel and Palestine in May 2021</i> (Sept. 2022), https://www.bsr.org/reports/ BSR_Meta_Human_Rights_Israel_ Palestine_English.pdf	6, 19
Cambridge Consultants, <i>Use of AI in Online Content Moderation</i> , Ofcom (July 2019), https://www.ofcom.org. uk/_data/assets/pdf_file/0028/157249/ cambridge-consultants-ai-content- moderation.pdf	16, 18, 21
Chris Meserole, <i>How Do Recommender Systems Work on Digital Platforms?</i> , Brookings (Sept. 21, 2022), https://www.brookings.edu/ techstream/how-do-recommender-systems- work-on-digital-platforms-social-media- recommendation-algorithms/	23
Citrus Policy Labs, <i>Section 230 Legislation Database</i> , https://citripolicylab.org/section230/	25
Daphne Keller & Paddy Leerssen, <i>Facts and Where to Find Them: Empirical</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Research on Internet Platforms and Content Moderation</i> , in <i>Social Media and Democracy: The State of the Field, Prospects for Reform</i> (Nathaniel Persily & Joshua A. Tucker, Eds., Cambridge University Press, 2020)	7
Daphne Keller, <i>Empirical Evidence of Over-Removal by Internet Companies Under Intermediary Liability Laws: An Updated List</i> , Ctr. for Internet and Soc’y (Feb. 8, 2021), https://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/blog/2021/02/empirical-evidence-over-removal-internet-companies-under-intermediary-liability-laws (last accessed Dec. 4, 2022)	7
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , https://www.eff.org/issues/cda230	23
Eliska Pirkova & Estelle Massé, <i>EU Court decides on Two Major “Right to Be Forgotten” Cases: There Are No Winners Here</i> , Access Now (Oct. 23, 2019, 4:02 AM) https://www.accessnow.org/eu-court-decides-on-two-major-right-to-be-forgotten-cases-there-are-no-winners-here/	13
Francesco Ricci, Lior Rokach & Bracha Shapira, <i>Recommender Systems: Techniques, Applications, and Challenges</i> , IN RECOMMENDER SYSTEMS HANDBOOK, 3RD ED. (2021)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Isabella Mercado, <i>The Black Lives Matter Movement: An Origin Story</i> , Underground Railroad Education Center, https://undergroundrailroadhistory.org/the-black-lives-matter-movement-an-origin-story/ (last accessed Dec. 22, 2022)	23
Jillian C. York & Karen Gullo, <i>Offline/Online Project Highlights How the Oppression Marginalized Communities Face in the Real World Follows Them Online</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (March 6, 2018), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2018/03/offlineonline-project-highlights-how-oppression-marginalized-communities-face-real	8
Jillian C. York, <i>Silicon Valley’s Sex Censorship Harms Everyone</i> , WIRED (March 18, 2022), https://www.wired.com/story/silicon-values-internet-sex-censorship/	7
Kashmir Hill, <i>A Dad Took Photos of His Naked Toddler for the Doctor. Google Flagged Him as a Criminal</i> , N.Y. TIMES (August 21, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/08/21/technology/google-surveillance-toddler-photo.html	16
Lenka Fiala & Martin Husovec, <i>Using Experimental Evidence to Improve Delegated Enforcement</i> , 71 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 1 (2022)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Linda Kinstler, <i>Germany’s Attempt to Fix Facebook is Backfiring</i> , ATLANTIC, May 18, 2018, https://www.theatlantic.com/international/archive/2018/05/germany-facebook-afd/560435/	19
Mnemonic, <i>Our Work</i> , https://mnemonic.org/en/our-work (last accessed Jan. 15, 2023)	18
Natasha Duarte, et al., <i>Mixed Messages? The Limits of Automated Social Media Content Analysis</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., 9 (Nov. 28, 2017), https://cdt.org/insights/mixed-messages-the-limits-of-automated-social-media-content-analysis/17 ,	18
Paige Leskin, <i>A Year After Tumblr’s Porn Ban, Some Users Are Still Struggling to Rebuild Their Communities and Sense of Belonging</i> , Business Insider (Dec. 20, 2019), https://www.businessinsider.com/tumblr-porn-ban-nsfw-flagged-reactions-fandom-art-erotica-communities-2019-8 (last accessed on Dec. 4, 2022)	7
Quinta Jurecic, <i>The Politics of Section 230 Reform: Learning from FOSTA’s Mistakes</i> , Brookings, March 1, 2022, https://www.brookings.edu/research/the-politics-of-section-230-reform-learning-from-fostas-mistakes	24
Spandana Singh, <i>Everything in Moderation – An Analysis of</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>How Internet Platforms are Using Artificial Intelligence to Moderate User-Generated Content</i> at 7, (July 22, 2019), https://www.newamerica.org/oti/reports/everything-moderation-analysis-how-internet-platforms-are-using-artificial-intelligence-moderate-user-generated-content/the-limitations-of-automated-tools-in-content-moderation	16, 17, 18, 20
Stuart Macdonald, et al., <i>Regulating Terrorist Content on Social Media: Automation and the Rule of Law</i> , 15(2) INT’L J. L. IN CONTEXT 183 (2019)	16, 17
Syrian Archive, <i>Lost and Found: Syrian Archive’s Work on Content Taken Down From Social Media Platforms</i> , (last updated Nov. 2022)	18
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression on the Regulation of User-Generated Online Content</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/38/35 (2018) .1, 12, 13	
William Echikson & Olivia Knodt, <i>Germany’s NetzDG: A Key Test for Combatting Online Hate</i> (CEPS Research Report No. No. 2018/09, Nov. 2018), https://www.ceps.eu/ceps-publications/germanys-netzdg-key-test-combatting-online-hate/	20
Zeynep Tufekci, <i>YouTube, the Great Radicalizer</i> , N.Y. TIMES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

(Mar. 10, 2018) <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/10/opinion/sunday/youtube-politics-radical.html> 24

Zoella,

Small Businesses Blowing up on TikTok

(June 19, 2021), <https://zoella.co.uk/2021/06/19/small-businesses-blowing-up-on-tiktok/> 23
